

**TENDERED
FOR FILING**

FEB 11 2017

No. 15-6384

DEBORAH S. HUNT, Clerk

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

FILED

FEB 15 2017

AMY SANDERS,

DEBORAH S. HUNT, Clerk

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LAMAR JONES,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Tennessee at Jackson
No. 1:14-cv-01239—J. Daniel Breen, *District Judge.*

**BRIEF OF THE INNOCENCE NETWORK,
DAVID AYERS, AND CLARENCE ELKINS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AMY SANDERS**

Jon Loevy
Steven Art
David B. Owens
Tony Balkissoon
LOEVY & LOEVY
311 N. Aberdeen St., 3rd Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60607
(312) 243-5900
steve@loevy.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 15-6384

Case Name: Amy Sanders v. Lamar Jones

Name of counsel: Steven Art

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, The Innocence Network, David Ayers, and Clarence Elkins
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PROBLEM OF PROSECUTIONS BASED ON FALSE EVIDENCE AND RECKLESS INVESTIGATION	4
II. SANDERS CONFLICTS WITH CONSTITUTIONAL AND COMMON-LAW PRECEDENTS, REMOVES AN IMPORTANT DETERRENT, AND DENIES REDRESS TO VICTIMS	8
III. THE PANEL OVERRULED SIXTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENTS	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Avery v. Milwaukee</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2017 WL 396578 (7th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Ayers v. Cleveland</i> , 773 F.3d 161 (6th Cir. 2014)	7, 12
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	9
<i>Coggins v. Buonora</i> , 776 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Darrah v. Oak Park</i> , 255 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980)	12
<i>Elkins v. Summit County</i> , 615 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Evans v. Chalmers</i> , 703 F.3d 636 (4th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Freeman v. Santa Ana</i> , 68 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Gallo v. Philadelphia</i> , 161 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	8
<i>Gregory v. Louisville</i> , 444 F.3d 725 (6th Cir. 2006)	12, 13
<i>Grider v. Auburn</i> , 618 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2010)	8

Cases (cont.)	Page(s)
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	11
<i>Harris v. Harvey</i> , 605 F.2d 330 (7th Cir. 1979)	12
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	8
<i>Hernandez-Cuevas v. Taylor</i> , 723 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2013).....	8, 10
<i>Hinchman v. Moore</i> , 312 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 2002)	12, 13
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997)	8
<i>Lacey v. Maricopa County</i> , 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	8
<i>Manganiello v. N.Y.</i> , 612 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , No. 14-9496	8
<i>Mott v. Mayer</i> , 524 Fed. App'x 179 (6th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Owen v. Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	9
<i>Pitt v. D.C.</i> , 491 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	8, 10

Cases (cont.)	Page(s)
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356.....	11, 13
<i>Royse v. Wilbers</i> , --- Fed. App'x ---, 2016 WL 5682710 (6th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Sanchez v. Hartley</i> , 810 F.3d 750 (10th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Sanders v. Jones</i> , No. 15-6384 (6th Cir. 2017).....	3, 10, 13
<i>Spurlock v. Satterfield</i> , 167 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 1999)	12, 13
<i>Swartz v. Insogna</i> , 704 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Sykes v. Anderson</i> , 625 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2010)	10, 12
<i>Webb v. United States</i> , 789 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2015)	8, 10, 11
Statutes	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	8
Other Authorities	Page(s)
Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	9
Chemerinsky, <i>An Independent Analysis of the Los Angeles Police Department's Board of Inquiry Report on the Rampart Scandal</i> , 34 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 545 (2001)	4

Other Authorities (cont.)	Page(s)
Chin & Wells, <i>'Blue Wall of Silence,'</i> 59 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 233 (1998).....	5
Covey, <i>Police Misconduct as a Cause of Wrongful Convictions,</i> 90 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1133 (2013).....	4
Drash, <i>Killing of Laquan McDonald: Dashcam Video vs.</i> <i>Police Accounts</i> , CNN.com (Dec. 19, 2015).....	6
Fallon & Meltzer, <i>New Law, Non-Retroactivity, and</i> <i>Constitutional Remedies</i> , 104 Harv. L. Rev. 1731 (1991).....	9
Garrett, <i>Innocence, Harmless Error, and Federal</i> <i>Wrongful Conviction Law</i> , Wis. L. Rev. 35 (2005)	5
Giannelli, <i>Wrongful Convictions and Forensic Science,</i> 86 N.C. L. Rev. 163 (2007)	5
Gross, <i>Exonerations in the United States, 1989–2012</i> (2012), https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/ exonerations_us_1989_2012_full_report.pdf	4
Kozinski, <i>Criminal Law 2.0,</i> 44 Geo. L.J. Ann. Rev. Crim. Proc iii (2015)	5, 6, 7
Ohio Innocence Project, <i>OIP Gets Triple Exoneration,</i> http://www.law.uc.edu/oip/ricky-jackson	7
Saks, <i>Model Prevention and Remedy of Erroneous</i> <i>Convictions Act Preface</i> , 33 Ariz. St. L.J. 665 (2001).....	4
Schwartz, <i>Compensating Victims of Police-Fabricated</i> <i>Confessions</i> , 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1119 (2003).....	5
Slobogin, <i>Testilying</i> , 67 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1037 (1996)	5, 6
Standen, <i>The Exclusionary Rule and Damages,</i> 2000 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1443 (2000).....	9

Other Authorities (cont.)	Page(s)
Stern, <i>Regulating the New Gold Standard of Criminal Justice</i> , 52 Harv. J. Legis. 245 (2015)	6
The National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Exonerations by Contributing Factor</i> , http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/ExonerationsContribFactorsByCrime.aspx	4
Tyler, <i>Psychology of Procedural Justice and Cooperation</i> , Encyclopedia of Criminology and Criminal Justice (2013)	6
